

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

MAIN CASE No: W.P.No.5875 of 2025

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
01.	10.03.2025	<u>KM, J</u> <u>W.P.No.5875 of 2025</u> Rule <i>Nisi</i>. Call for records. Issue notice to the unofficial respondent, returnable in four (04) weeks. Learned counsel for the petitioners is also permitted to take out personal notice to the unofficial respondent through registered post with acknowledgment due and file proof of service in the Registry. Post on 07.04.2025. _____ KM, J <u>I.A.No.1 of 2025</u> The grievance of the petitioners is that on an application filed by the petitioners' sister, the 1st respondent has issued notice under the provisions of the Maintenance and Welfare of Parents and Senior Citizens Act, 2007 (herein after referred as the 'Act') requiring the petitioners to appear before him. It is contended that the petitioners and	(Contd...)

		the unofficial respondent have partitioned certain properties inherited by them from their parents. On account of some displeasure in respect of the said partition, and as the request of unofficial respondent to sell the property in her favour was not accepted by the petitioner, the unofficial respondent has approached the 2nd respondent under the provisions of the Act. Learned counsel for the petitioners contends that the provision of the Act has no application to the present case in as much as the unofficial respondent is being sister of the petitioner would not fall under the definition of 'Parent', 'Relative' or 'Senior Citizen' as defined under Section 2(d)(g) & (h) and the provision of Section 4 of the Act has no application to the present case, and therefore the 1st respondent could not have entertained the application of the unofficial respondent. Having considered the submissions made, there shall be interim suspension of all further proceedings as prayed for. KM, J MSI	
--	--	--	--

--	--	--	--